
 

 

 
 
 
 

  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email:  Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Friday, 10 May 2024 

 
To:  All Members of the Council 

 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to be held on Monday, 20 May 
2024 at 3.00 pm (or following the Annual Council meeting, whichever is the soonest) 
in the District Council Offices, Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.  
 
Group meetings will be arranged, where necessary, by the Group Leaders. 
 
The meeting will also be live streamed from the Council’s website on its You Tube 
Channel. Click on the following link if you want to view the meeting: 
 
North East Derbyshire District Council - YouTube 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCAtAqurAPSDhWR0zf_M6XGg?view_as=subscriber


 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any items on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate 
time.   
 

3   The Council's Commitment to the Armed Forces Community   
 

 The Council’s Armed Forces Champion, Councillor Stuart Fawcett will highlight 
the Council’s on-going commitment to the District’s Armed Forces Community by 
once again signing the Armed Forces Covenant. 
 

4   Public Participation   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8 to allow members of the public 
to ask questions about the Council’s activities for a period up to fifteen minutes.  
The replies to any such questions will be given by the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12 noon twelve clear working days before the meeting.  
 
No questions have been submitted under Procedure Rule No 8 for this meeting.  
 

5   Council Plan Annual Report 2023-24  (Pages 6 - 43) 
 

 Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership and Finance. 
 

6   Review of the Council's Policy Under the Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 44 - 89) 
 

 Report of Councillor S Pickering, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place.   
 

7   To answer any questions from Members asked under Procedure Rule No 9.2   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 9.2 to allow Members to ask 
questions about Council activities.  The replies to any such questions will be given 
by the Chair of the Council or relevant Committee or the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  Questions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12pm (Noon) twelve clear working days before the meeting.   
 
The following question(s) have been submitted:-  
 
Question ‘A’ - Councillor A Dale to Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Assets 
 
Cabinet has recently named the Council’s proposed redevelopment of the 
southern Avenue site as its “priority regeneration scheme” in relation to focusing 
officer time and resources and in terms of its promotion to partners. Can the 

Page 2



 

 

Portfolio Holder please explain what this means for other regeneration projects 
such as the Barrow Hill Line, Clay Cross station, the Coalite site and much 
needed improvement to several of our town centres? 
 
Question ‘B’ - Councillor N Baker to Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Assets 
  
Cabinet has recently indicated its intention to pursue redevelopment of its 
southern Avenue site, including plans for hundreds of new houses, relocation of 
the street scene depot and a new road layout, in an area which has seen intense 
development in recent years. Can the Portfolio Holder confirm what consultation 
will take place with Wingerworth and other nearby residents, prior to any 
decisions being taken? 
 

8   To consider any Motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10   
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 10 to consider Motions on notice 
from Members.  Motions must be received in writing or by email to the Monitoring 
Officer by 12pm (Noon) twelve clear working days before the meeting.   
 
The following motion(s) have been submitted:-  
 
Motion ‘A’ – Proposed by Councillor D Hancock 
 
Council notes: 
 
-  The amendment to the constitution, introducing rule 10.5 (Change in Policy) 

approved in May 2023, requiring all changes in council policy (unless 
regulatory) to be considered by the relevant scrutiny committee and cabinet 
before being approved by council. 

 
-  That Council has existing policies in regard to the allocation of its domestic 

refuse bins to residential customers, in that black and green bins are allocated 
according to evidenced need (additional black bins based on the number of 
residents at any one property, and additional green bins based on the size of 
the garden); and that charges for additional/replacement bins are made as a 
one-off fee only. 

 
-  That Council has existing policies to promote recycling and to reduce landfill. 
 
Council believes that: 
 
-  The officer decision to introduce an annual fee for additional green bins and for 

additional green bins to be allocated on request contravenes council policy and 
the amended constitution. 

 
Council resolves: 
 
-  To reverse the decision to make an annual charge for additional green bins 

and revert to the policy of additional bins being granted based on evidenced 
need. 

 

Page 3



 

 

-  That the Standards Committee should provide clearer guidance for officers to 
make delegated decisions, within the framework of the amended constitution, 
to avoid any future inadvertent policy changes  

 
9   Chair's Urgent Business   

 
 To consider any other matter which the Chair is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone - 01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888– a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at Wingerworth – 2013 Mill lane, S42 6NG 

 

Page 5

tel:01246%20231111
mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
tel:07800002425
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
tel:0800%20500%20888
https://www.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


North East Derbyshire Council  
 

Council 
 

Council Plan Annual Report 2023-24 
 

20th May 2024 

 
Report of Councillor Nigel Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 

Strategic Leadership and Finance 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By:  Lee Hickin, Managing Director 
 
Contact Officer:  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the objectives underpinning the Council Plan (2023-2027) for 2023/24. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 be noted. 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Counci
[...]
  
supported to  
decarbonise

16 community  
litter pick groups 
supported

Page 41



33

A great place that cares for the environment

Metric Target
Previous

2022/23 
Outturn or 
as stated

Current
2023/24 
Outturn  

or as stated

Trend

* % of household waste reused, recycled and 
composted 43% 40.88%

43.29% 
(The 

estimated 
outturn)

4

* Reduction in Council CO2 emissions
Decrease 2011.46 

- 2020
1850.15 
- 2021 4

* Reduction in the District’s CO2 emissions
Decrease 632385.6 

- 2020
694410.8 

- 2021 8
Resident satisfaction with ‘streets kept free 
from litter’ (Citizens Panel) Increase 57%  

Nov 20
64.70% 
Nov 22 4

Key to trends:

4  Better

8 Worse

= Similar

? Can’t say

* Some estimated data used where currently unavailable

Page 42



Equalities Statement
North East Derbyshire District Council is committed 
to equalities as an employer and when delivering the 
services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated 
unfairly and is committed to eliminating all forms of 
discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society.

Access for All statement

You can request this document or information in 
another format such as large print or language or 
contact us by:
•	Phone: 01246 231111
•	Email: connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
•	Text: 07800 00 24 25
•	BSL Video Call: a FREE, three way video call 

with us and a BSL interpreter. 
•	Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on  

0800 500 888. FREE phone service for anyone 
who has difficulty hearing or speaking.

•	Visiting our offices at Wingerworth:  
2013 Mill Lane, S42 6NG.

Designed and printed by North East Derbyshire District Council Page 43



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Council 
 

20 May 2024 
 

Review of the Council’s Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Report of Councillor S Pickering, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place 
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By: Lindsey Delamore (Email: Lindsey.Delamore@ne-

derbyshire.gov.uk Tel: 01246 217237) 
 
Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry (Email: Charmaine.Terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Tel: 01246 217228) 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To invite Council to adopt the revised draft Statement of Principles under the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. The Council approve the recommendation from the Licensing and Gambling Acts 

Committee that the draft Statement of Principles under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
adopted to take effect immediately. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – for Environment and Place, Cllr Pickering 
(Delete completely for Scrutiny Reports) 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There will be a minor cost associated with carrying out the consultation. This can be 
accommodated from existing budgets. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

It is a legal requirement under the Licensing Act 2003 that a licensing authority prepare and 
publish a statement of principles every five years. Having a policy which is up to date, 
compliant with the legislation, fit for purpose and clear, assists with the implementation of 
rules and reduces the risk of legal challenge by way of appeal or judicial review. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Lindsey.Delamore@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lindsey.Delamore@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Charmaine.Terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no staffing implications of the proposals in this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Public 
Stakeholders 
Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

 All 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 Under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), North East Derbyshire District Council (‘the 

Council’) is responsible for the administration and regulation of licences and 
certificates which authorise the following activities: 

Page 45



 The sale and supply of alcohol; 

 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

1.2 The Act contains four licensing objectives which are central to the regulatory regime 
created by the Act, and are:  
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 

 Public Safety 
 
When discharging its functions, the Council, as a statutory Licensing Authority, must 
make decisions with a view to promoting these objectives. 

 
1.3 The Licensing Act 2003 imposes a statutory requirement upon the Council, to prepare 

and publish a Statement of Principles (alternatively referred to as a ‘Policy’) every five 
years.  
 

1.4 In 2018 a review was undertaken to ensure that the Council’s Policy was consistent 
with statutory guidance and in a format common to neighbouring authorities to enable 
consistency and transparency. The Act requires the Council to republish its Policy 
every five years. The current Policy was published in 2019 and is now due for 
renewal.  
 

1.5 The Policy establishes a set of controls which the Council considers appropriate for 
the effective management of licensable activities within the district. The Policy acts 
as a guide for Members, applicants, responsible authorities, and members of the 
public and aims to promote fair, consistent, and proportionate decision making. 
 

1.6 The Joint Environmental Health Service conducted an initial review of the Policy and 
identified a number of amendments necessary to bring the Policy up to date. 
 

1.7 In summary the proposed amendments aimed to achieve the following: 
 

 Ensure the Policy is consistent with legislation and statutory guidance 

 Increase the clarity of the Policy 

 Improve the standards of premises in the district through the recommendation of 
more robust management practices 

 Provide clarity on delegations; and  

 Update local demographics. 
 

1.8 Following consideration of the draft policy through the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee, a six-week public consultation opened between 26th February 2024 and 
7th April 2024. 
 

1.9 The consultation was published via the Ask Derbyshire website and publicised 
through the Council’s website and social media platforms. A number of stakeholders 
were also contacted directly via email or letter. 

 

Page 46



1.10 Despite carrying out an extensive consultation exercise, the Council only received 
one response to the consultation. The results of the consultation were subsequently 
considered by the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee on 30th April 2024.  

 
1.11 The Committee noted the lack of response to the consultation and that this likely 

indicated there was an indifference to the amendments made to the Policy. The 
Committee also noted the importance that the Policy was inclusive and acknowledged 
the impact of the Policy on all individuals in the community. 

 
2 Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The revis
[...]
 include the 
alternative licence condition 

If no objections 
received 

If relevant objection 
received from 
Responsible 

Authority 

  

Licensing Act 2003 Policy 
Changes and 
Recommendations to Full 
Council 

    All cases 

 

Page 89


	Agenda
	5 Council Plan Annual Report 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Annual Performance Report

	6 Review of the Council's Policy Under the Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Principles Licensing Act 2003




Minutes of the meeting


1 

COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 20 MAY 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Gerry Morley (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Christine Smith (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Frank Adlington-Stringer Councillor Pat Antcliff 
Councillor Neil Baker Councillor Nigel Barker 
Councillor Joseph Birkin Councillor David Cheetham 
Councillor Kathy Clegg Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Councillor Alex Dale 
Councillor Lilian Deighton Councillor Michael Durrant 
Councillor Stuart Fawcett Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Christine Gare Councillor Kevin Gillott 
Councillor David Hancock Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
Councillor Daniel Higgon Councillor Pam Jones 
Councillor William Jones Councillor Pat Kerry 
Councillor Carol Lacey Councillor Tony Lacey 
Councillor Heather Liggett Councillor Nicki Morley 
Councillor Fran Petersen Councillor Stephen Pickering 
Councillor Stephen Reed Councillor Michael Roe 
Councillor Kathy Rouse Councillor Ross Shipman 
Councillor Derrick Skinner Councillor Caroline Smith 
Councillor Mick Smith Councillor Richard Spooner 
Councillor Lee Stone Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP Councillor Richard Welton 
Councillor Helen Wetherall  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources & (Section 151 Officer) 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Governance Manager 
N Ellis-Hall Temporary Senior Governance Officer 
J Hayden Senior Scrutiny Officer 
T Scott Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
 
COU
/18/2
4-25 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barry, G Baxter MBE, R 
Beech, S Cornwell, C Cupit, P Elliott, M Emmens, C Fletcher, C Renwick and P 
Windley. 
 

COU
/19/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor G Morley indicated that he would Declare an Interest in Item 12 – 
Upgrade of Pitch and Path Installation at Sharley Park, Clay Cross, at the 



2 

appropriate point on the agenda.  
 

COU
/20/2
4-25 

The Council's Commitment to the Armed Forces Community 
 
The Council’s Armed Forces Champion, Councillor Stuart Fawcett, informed 
Members that he now intended to formally re-sign the Armed Forces Covenant. 
Councillor Fawcett explained that this would be a further confirmation of the 
Council’s ongoing commitment to the District’s Armed Forces Community and in 
particular, the promise to ensure that those who currently serve in the Armed 
Forces, who have served, and their families, were treated fairly and with respect. 
The Armed Forces Champion reminded Members of the Council’s long-standing 
support for the Armed Forces Community, and how this commitment was 
recognised when the Council received the Ministry of Defence Employer 
Recognition Scheme (ERS) Gold Award. 
 
Councillor S Fawcett thanked the Members and officers who had provided 
support to the Armed Forces Community. He gave special thanks to his 
predecessor as Armed Forces Champion, Councillor M Thacker MBE. 
 
Councillor S Fawcett re-signed the Armed Forces Covenant. This was witnessed 
by Colonel John Wilson OBE DL, Vice Lord Lieutenant of Derbyshire and Kirsty 
Lawrence, Deputy Director of Employer Engagement for the East Midlands 
Reserve Forces and Cadets Association. The Vice Lord Lieutenant praised the 
Council’s support for the Armed Forces community and its commitment to 
continue this support into the future. 
 
RESOLVED – That Council welcomed the re-signing of the Armed Forces 
Covenant and its continuing support for the Armed Forces Community (by 
acclamation). 
 

COU
/21/2
4-25 

Public Participation 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

COU
/22/2
4-25 

Council Plan Annual Report 2023-24 
 
Members considered the Council Plan 2023-27 Annual Performance Report. This 
highlighted the progress which had been made towards achieving the Plan’s 
goals and objectives during its first year in operation – 2023-24.  In particular, it 
highlighted key successes. These included the delivery of projects financed 
through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, work to regenerate Clay Cross through 
the Town Deal and a significant increase in social housing for rent. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor N Barker, welcomed the progress that had 
been achieved and the ‘One Team’ approach throughout the Council which had 
enabled this. He thanked all who had contributed and especially the work of the 
previous Administration, that the Plan had built upon. He made clear that further 
progress would be required on specific targets and goals as the Plan progressed, 
He stressed how important it would be to work with the parish and town councils 
and community groups to achieve this. He also hoped that the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees could help by identifying through their work programmes possible 
improvements. 



3 

 
Councillor N Barker and Councillor P Kerry moved and seconded a Motion that 
the Annual Performance Report be noted. 
 
Councillor A Dale welcomed many of the positive improvements which had been 
achieved, building on projects launched during the previous Administration. He 
highlighted issues where he felt that the current Administration had not been 
collaborative, or transparent during the year. In this context he mentioned a 
specific planning permission which had been granted, changes to the green bin 
policy and regeneration priorities. 
 
Councillor R Shipman felt that the report did not explain what initiatives or 
improvements the Council had not taken or achieved. He also queried the 
suggested role for the Scrutiny Committees in identifying ways of achieving the 
Plan’s goals and objectives. He felt that officers had too great a role in running the 
Council. Councillor M Foster also felt that the Plan should have made clear what 
initiatives or improvements had not been introduced or achieved.  
 
Councillor M Thacker MBE felt that further information was required about the 
progress on longer-term projects, such as progress on implementing the British 
Deaf Association Charter initiatives. He also highlighted the importance of 
focusing on the rural as well as urban parts of the District within the Plan. 
 
Councillor N Barker exercised his right of reply. He reiterated the valuable role 
which the Scrutiny Committees could play in helping to achieve the Council Plan 
Objectives and the need to collaborate with other organisations on this. He 
agreed with some of the specific points that had been made, including the need to 
provide more information about ongoing initiatives. He praised officers for their 
work in collaboratively supporting Members, as part of the One Team approach to 
ensuring that the Council was well run and effective.   
 
The Motion was put to the vote and was approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 be noted 
(by acclamation).  
 

COU
/23/2
4-25 

Review of the Council's Policy Under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members were reminded that under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council had 
responsibility for administering and regulating licences for the sale and supply of 
alcohol in the District. As part of these responsibilities it was required to prepare 
and publish a Statement of Principles (or ‘Policy’) every five years. The current 
Policy was published in 2019 and was now due for renewal.   
 
The Report to Council explained that a revised Policy had been produced. The 
revised Policy proposed specific minor amendments to ensure that it complied 
with the current legislative requirements. The revised Policy had been subject to a 
public consultation exercise, to which there had been only a minimal response. 
Following on from this consultation exercise, the Licensing and Gambling 
Committee agreed to the proposed Policy at its meeting on 30 April 2024. It 
recommended the Policy to Council for approval.  
 



4 

Councillor C Lacey, as Chair of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee and 
Councillor S Pickering, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place, both 
expressed their support for the revised policy.  Councillor M Thacker suggested 
that the approach to consultation should be reassessed in order to secure a more 
comprehensive response to future consultation exercises. The Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Place indicated that he would support such a reassessment.  
 
Councillor S Pickering and Councillor P Kerry moved and seconded a Motion to 
approve the Policy. The Motion was put to the vote and was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED - That Council approved the recommendation from the Licensing and 
Gambling Acts Committee and agreed that the draft Statement of Principles 
(Policy) under the Licensing Act 2003 be now adopted with immediate effect (by 
acclamation). 
 

COU
/24/2
4-25 

To answer any questions from Members asked under Procedure Rule No 9.2 
 
The Chair of the Council confirmed that two questions had been received.  
 
Question ‘A’ - Councillor A Dale to Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for Growth 
and Assets 
 
A question had been submitted by Councillor A Dale to Councillor J Barry, the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets on what Cabinet’s decision to 
designate the Southern Avenue site as the priority regeneration scheme would 
mean for other regeneration projects. The full text of the question from 
Councillor A Dale, marked as Question ‘A’, was set out in the agenda for the 
meeting. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor N Barker responded to the question in 
Councillor J Barry’s absence. Councillor N Barker made clear that prioritising the 
Southern Avenue site would not adversely impact the other regeneration 
schemes. These would still be pursued as resources allowed. Rather, the 
prioritisation was intended to give a clear strategic steer to officers and external 
partners of the site’s strategic importance to the Council. In this context he quoted 
Section 4.4 from the report to Cabinet in March 2024 which stated that: 
“Identifying The Avenue as the priority regeneration project does not mean 
resources will not be used to deliver ongoing schemes such as Clay Cross Town 
Deal, Dronfield Masterplan, etc or any of the pipeline schemes [set out in the 
report].”  
 
Councillor A Dale asked a supplementary question. He asked whether the 
Administration would continue to pursue the redevelopment Plan for Eckington, in 
the event that further Levelling-up or other funding became available. The Leader 
of the Council explained that specific problems had to be addressed in order to 
progress the Redevelopment Plan, but that the Administration remained 
committed to it. In this context Councillor N Barker explained that he had raised 
the matter with the elected Mayor of the East Midlands Combined County 
Authority, Clare Ward.  
 
Question ‘B’ - Councillor N Baker to Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Assets 



5 

 
A question had been submitted by Councillor N Baker to Councillor J Barry, the 
Portfolio Holder for Growth and Assets about what consultation would take place 
with Wingerworth and other local residents about the redevelopment of the 
Southern Avenue site. The full text of the question from Councillor N Baker, 
marked as Question ‘B’, was set out in the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor N Barker responded to the question in 
Councillor J Barry’s absence. He reminded Councillor N Baker that that the 
Southern Avenue had now been designated as a strategic site for development 
for more than twenty years. He also pointed out that extensive consultation had 
taken place on the site as part of the process for developing the current Local 
Plan.  Under this Plan, it had been earmarked for housing development, some of 
which had already been delivered. Councillor N Barker made clear that any 
applications for further developments would be subject to the normal planning 
processes. 
 
Councillor N Baker asked a supplementary question about whether a traffic 
impact assessment would be conducted before any decision was made to move 
forward with specific redevelopment, including the possible relocation of the 
Depot to Mill Lane.  
 
Councillor N Barker made clear that traffic assessments would taken place as 
part of the process for drawing up up and determining on planning applications for 
the site. He stressed the importance of addressing the traffic problems at the 
junction of the A61 road with Mill Lane and the need to install traffic lights as a 
practical, lower cost solution, to the traffic problems at that junction. The Leader of 
the Council made clear that the Council was looking at options to relocate the 
Depot from its current site in Eckington, which was prone to flooding, but that no 
decision had been taken on this. 
 

COU
/25/2
4-25 

To consider any Motions from Members under Procedure Rule No 10 
 
Motion A  
 
Members considered a Motion submitted by Councillor D Hancock which called 
for the decision to make an annual charge for additional green bins to be 
rescinded, as contrary to the Constitutional requirement that new policies should 
be considered by the relevant Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, prior to approval 
by Council. It also proposed that the former policy of granting additional bins free 
of charge, based on evidenced need, should be reinstated. The full text of 
Councillor D Hancock’s Motion was set out as Motion ‘A’ on the Agenda for the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor R Shipman seconded the Motion. He felt it inappropriate that the 
decision to change existing policy, by instituting a charge for additional green 
bins, had been taken by officers under delegated powers, rather than by Council. 
Councillor R Welton made clear that he would also support the Motion. He 
contended that the issue ought to have been discussed and decided on by 
Council. 
 
Councillor A Dale indicated that he too would support the Motion. He expressed 



6 

concern that this change in policy would ultimately lead to charges for all green 
bin collections and would have a regressive financial impact on many of the 
District’s residents.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place, Councillor S Pickering, made 
clear that he would not support the Motion. He explained that during the short 
period in which the new arrangements had been in place, 739 properties had 
asked for additional green bins. There had been no increase in fly tipping or in 
green waste being placed in the general waste bins.  He contended that there 
was a lot of support for the new arrangements, and that just two complaints had 
been received. Councillor S Pickering also queried the reasons for the submitting 
the Motion and highlighted the difficulties facing Local Government as a result of 
significant reductions in financial support from Central Government.  
 
Councillor H Liggett stated that she would support the Motion. She gave 
examples of problems facing residents who could not afford the charge for an 
additional green bin and how this had resulted in them in disposing of green 
waste in other ways. 
 
Councillor K Gillott made clear that he would not support the Motion. He argued 
that it was based on a misunderstanding of Council Procedure Rules, which did 
not require every executive decision to first be considered by a Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet before being agreed by Council. 
 
Councillor D Hancock exercised his right to reply. He contended that as the 
summer progressed there were likely to be more problems with green waste as a 
result of the change. He reiterated the point made by other Members that the 
charge would have a regressive impact on those who could not afford an 
additional green bin. Councillor D Hancock also reiterated his view that Section 
10.5 of the Council Procedure Rules required changes to all Council Policies 
(excluding those covering regulatory matters) to be considered by the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet, before being determined by Council.  
 
On a Point of Order raised by Councillor K Gillott, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed the position of the Constitution on this matter and Councillor Gillott’s 
understanding of it.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the Motion was put to the vote and rejected. 
 

COU
/26/2
4-25 

Chair's Urgent Business 
 
The Chair agreed that an additional urgent item be taken relating to the Business 
of the Council in its capacity as Trustee of the Clay Cross and Danesmoor Miners 
Welfare Recreation Ground Charity. 
 

COU
/27/2
4-25 

Declarations of Interest relating to the Council Business in its capacity as 
Trustee of the Clay Cross and Danesmoor Miners Welfare Recreation 
Ground Charity 
 
The Chair, Councillor G Morley declared an interest in Item 12 - Upgrade of 
Football Pitch and Path Installation at Sharley Park, Clay Cross in his capacity as 
a trustee of the Clay Cross and Danesmoor Miners Recreation Ground Charity. 



7 

He indicated that he would not take part in Council’s discussion or determination 
on this item and would leave the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

COU
/28/2
4-25 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That members of the public be excluded to avoid disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

COU
/29/2
4-25 

Upgrade of Football Pitch and Path Installation at Sharley Park, Clay Cross 
 
Councillor G Morley left the meeting at this point. The Vice Chair of the Council, 
Councillor C Smith, took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
The report to Council as Trustee of the Clay Cross and Danesmoor Miners 
Welfare Recreation Ground Charity, sought agreement to specific Utility 
Easements to secure the Utility supply to the Clay Cross Active sport and leisure 
centre and to the ‘3G’ football pitch. Members were informed why the agreement 
was now required and the very slight changes to be made. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Council, as Trustee, agree to the Independent Network Operator (IDNO) 
Cable Rights as outlined in the report, and a 99 year lease to MUA Electricity 
Limited as outlined in the report, including any minor changes or ancillary 
agreements, in order to secure the utility supply to Clay Cross Active and the 3G 
Football Pitch. 
 


